



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

CRA No. 1324 of 2025

1 - Lilam Baghel S/o Late Rudan Baghel Aged About 37 Years R/o Village - Dipadihkla P.S. Shankargarh Distt Balrampur - Ramanujgani (C.G.)

2 - Hira Baghel S/o Late Satish Baghel Aged About 50 Years R/o Village - Dipadihkal P.S. Shankargarh Distt- Balrampur Ramanujganj (C.G.)

... Appellants

versus

State Of Chhattisgarh Through The Station House Officer Shankargarh Distt- Balrampur Ramanujganj (C.G.)

... Respondent

Order on Board

29/07/2025	Mr. Shubham Tiwari on behalf of Mr. A. N. Pandey, counsel for appellants. Mr. Vivek Sharma, P.L. for State. Heard on admission. Admit. Also heard on I.A. No.01/2025, application under Section 430 of BNSS for suspension of sentence and grant

of bail.

By the impugned judgment dated 10.06.2025 passed by learned 2nd Additional Sessions Judge, Ramanujganj, District Balrampur - Ramanujganj (CG) in Sessions Trial No. 79/2023, both the appellants have been convicted and sentenced as under:-

Conviction	Sentence
U/s 307 of IPC	R.I. for 7 years and fine of Rs.1,000/-, in default of payment of fine, additional R.I. for 1 month.

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the appellant is innocent and he has been falsely implicated in this case. He submits that there is a delay of 5 days in lodging the FIR. There are several omissions and contradictions in court statement and police statement of the injured. He further submits that appellant No.1 is in jail since 11.04.2023 and appellant No.2 is in jail since 05.07.2023, the appeal being of the year 2025, there is no likelihood of its early final disposal, therefore, considering all these facts the jail sentence of the appellants may be suspended till the final disposal of the appeal and the appellants be released on bail.

On the other hand, learned State counsel opposes the bail application and submits that there was a fracture in the occipital bone in left side of the head of the injured and there was an interhemispheric fissure and the injury sustained by the injured was grievous in nature.

Considering the entire facts and circumstances of the case, particularly the nature and gravity of offence and the

material available on record against the appellants and also considering the fact that there was a fracture in the occipital bone in left side of the head, this Court is not inclined to grant bail to the appellants.

Accordingly, I.A. No.01 for suspension of sentence and grant of bail stands **rejected**.

Records of the trial Court has already been received.

List the case for final hearing in due course.

**Sd/-
(Sanjay Kumar Jaiswal)
Judge**